
_l---

SACRED WORLDS

AN.A.NALYSIS OF MYSTICAL MASTERY OF
NORTH INDIAN FAQIRS

ARTHUR SANIOTIS

A DISSERTATTON SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR
OF PHII]OSOPHY

Department of Anthropology
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Adelaide University
February 2002

,,#Æù
ä{¡ tq r"r)Ëw



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OFMAPS

ACKNO\ryLEDGEMENTS

PAGES

ABSTRACT

vII

vIII

CHAPTER ONE : SACRED COSMOS: DOMAINS OF MYSTICAL MASTERY 1.

METHoDoLocv 2
ETHNOGRAPHY oF NIZAMUDDIN SFIRINE AND BASTI 7
THE åás?.1 9

Su¡Istvt: HISTORICAL BACKGRoUND oF FÁølÀs rN rNDIA 10

THEORETICAL ISSUES: ANTHRoPOLoGICAL APPROACHES OF SUFISM 14

INTERSUBJECTIVE DOMAINS oF MASTERY 16

STRATEGIES FORREAUTHoRINGTHESELF 19

CoNcEPTroNs or rHe "Or¡rr,n" 2l
STRUCTURE oFTTIESIS 25

CHAPTER TWO: MYSTICAL IDENTITIES AND AMBIGUOUS BODIES 29
I}ì-TRoDUCTIoN 29

A PARADoXICALDoMAIN 31

MYSTERIOUS WAYS 33

StnIrrNcsoolgs: FAOIRRTnCa¡sr¡¡,¡R 36

PROLOGUES INTO VISCERAL DOMAINS: ANDROGYMSING THE FIELD.WORKER 39

ANDRocYNous DMENSToNS 40
JUST LIKE A woMAN: JoURNEYS INTo ALTERITY 42
RosARy AND srAFF: EXCESsIVE syMBoLs AND oNToLocICAL possIBILmIES 44
.IHE,,JAIAIJ, 

FÁQIR AND THE,,JAMAU,, CHISTI PIR 41
THE '.INVISIBLE.' FAOIR AND VISIBLE CHISTI PIRi MARGINAL IDENTITIES AND EI.USIVE BEINGS 5I
THE KINASTHETICS oF AMBIGUITY AND BEAUTY 53

PERTPHERALwoRLDs 55

Cor.rclusroN 58

CHAPTER THREE: ATTAINING TTIE MYSTICAL BODY: EXPLORATIONS IN
SENSUOUS A.WARENESS

v
v

VT

IN.TRoDUCTION
..HEREI LooK AT MY BODY''

NAFS: REQUEMOFTHEBODY
KÍTALWAT AND THE SEQUESTERING oF THE SELF

TE)ffURES OFFASTING
I FEEL woRDs IN MY BoDY
AN ENCHANTED LANDSCAPE: SENSUOUS AWARENESS IN SACRED DOMAINS

VISIoN
ToUcH
TASTE
Supll
HEARING
CoNcLUSIoN

60
60
62
63
68

73
75
82
90
93
95
96
99

t02

CHAPTER FOUR: JOURNEYS INTO IMAGINING: MYSTERIOUS BEINGS AND
103

i

AMBIGUOUS WORLDS



]_-

Ivrnonuctlou
TYPES oF SPIRTT BEINGS: THE SAINTS

THE//vN
PowER AND pREIUDICE: AppRopRIATIoN oF HNnu svtutsoI-s IN THE MoRAL

NlzeuuootN ¡¿sr¡
CoNTESTING THE SPIRITS: SOCIAL CHANGE, FEAR, AND RE-NEGOTIATING THE AA.STI

LIFE-WORLD

THE STfi.INEAS MORAL UNIVERSE: AMBIGUOUS SPIRITS AND SACRED DOMAINS

CoNcr-usroN

103

105

110
UNIVERSE OF THE

ll6

121
134
138

CIIAPTER FIVE: TALES OF MASTERY : MUI7,4I{1L IN FA O/RS' RELIGIOUS
IMAGINATION

INTRODUCTION

Muw¡nt
BTocRAPHY o¡ B¡,sA. ALI
SPEAKING wttH MUwAKIL
BIOGRAPHY OP AHITIA¡ SHAH

CoNcr-usIoN

CHAPTER STX: MAINTAINING THE MYSTIOUE: THE UNVEILING OF
STRANGE ORACLES

INTTRoDUCTION

SrReNce oRAcLES
INTERPRETING HIDDEN DOMAINS

DIVINATIoN AS MYSTICAL MASTERY: DIVINATION APPROACHES OF TWO FAOIRSI BABA ALI,S
DIVINATION APPROACH

NEEMA
NEEMA,S SECOND VISIT

MUSLIM MAN

NAZIT\,I Bese's DTvINATIoN AppRoACH

FIVE PEoPLE

ANALYSIS oF BABA ALI' S AND NAZß4 BABA'S DIVINATION APPROACHES

CoNCLUSIoN

140
140
141
150
153

156
160

L62
162
164
169

173
174
180
t8z
183

185
187
191

193
193
t96
213
214
216
232
242
245
248

250
250
253
257
258
2&
266
266

ii

CIIAPTER SEVEN: PULEE?,A: ICONIC REPRESENTATIONS OF THE INNER
AND OUTER COSMOS

INTRODUCTION

Nerun¡¡ AND SUpERNATURAL AFFLIcTIoNS: THEoRY oF ILLNESS AND cuRE

EXORCISM zuTUAL ONE

EXoRCISM RITUALTwO
SYMBOLISM OF PULEETA: INVOKING TrD SACRED

THE CosMIc UNFoLDING oFNUMERAI-S

THE BREATH AND WIND (AIR) AS CARRIERS OF MIND

S¿.CNEN TTTT'I¡, \N ILLO TEMPOR¿': THE SETTLE BETWEEN GOOD AND EVIL

CoNCLUSIoN

CH,A.PTER EIGHT: SPEAKING WITH THE SAINTS: IIUI(M AS A CREATIVE
SOURCE OF FAOIRS' MYSTICAL EXPRESSION

II.I.TRoDUCTION

HuxU: THE EMBODIMENT OF THE INVISIBLE IN THE VISIBLE

Socler. covrgxr oF NÁ.RÁ

NA&4: MYSTICAL E)PRESSION AND THE RUPTURING OF BEING
,,USNE 

PIYAR KA IZHAR K/YA:,' GESTURE AS THE UNFOLDMENT OF DIVINE TRUTH

S¡t¡ut KAR¡/. : MysrtcAl- GEsruREs AS E)pREssIoNS oF ¡luKM
AANA: ("ro cove")



B EKARAREE ("AcnATIoN" "TNTENSE DESIRE")

DEK¡ro ('"ro sEE')
AAMNE-SAAMNE ("FACE To FACE ')
S H r KAYAr (' "to coMPLArN")
Haqgtr naeR KARNA ("ro suow ruE TRurH")
UD.Asr ("SADNESS" "MELANCHoLY")
.tuNN¿,4R AND sHuKRryA ("To LISTEN" AND'IHANKFULITESS")
DuÁ ("PRAYER")

SocH ('To rHrNK")
CRs¿.rlvs EXpRESSIoN AND MySTICAL MAsrERy
CoNcr-usloN

CHAPTER NINE: DOMAINS OF MASTERY

AppBNox I
THE SHRINE oF NIZAMUDDIN AULIYA

Apppr.Inx II
KHU¿IMOSQUE

ÄppnNorx III
Tovs op AMrn KHosn¡.u

Appnxom IV
DIVINE ATTRBUTES (ASMÃ UL-HUSNA)

ApppNrur V
TAXONOMY oF SPIRIT BEINGS

J¡uN
PARI

L¡rla u¡ruuNn
L¿rlevelrxe
Kgwara KHIJR HAYAT

Qawr/xawz
CHINAL
MARID
IFRIT
CHALAWA
Bs¡.raxrr ¡we
MeHnxau
Gnut

ApprNox VI
PHARMACoPEIA
As n¡ rulw p.tKNEss : REMEDY 1

As tu rulw etKNESs : REMEDy 2
BoDY ACHEs/srrFFNESs: REMEDy 1

BODY ACHES/STIFFNESS: REMEDY 2
BoDY ACHES/STIFFNESS: REMEDY 3

BOILS
BROKEN BoNEs
CR.CULATION

267
270
271
272
273
274
276
278
280
282
284

286

292
292

293
293

293
293

295
295

296
296
296
296
296
296
297
297
298
298
298
298
298
299
300

300
300
301
300
301
301
301
301
301
301

iii



T-

Coln/coucg: REMEDY I
coLn/coucg: REMEDY 2
Colo/coucH: REMEDY3
CoNstlpetloN
DIABETES; neueoy 1

DIABETES: REMEDY 2
ERECTIoN/PR0LoNGED
HAIR STRENGTTIENER

IMPOTENCY
JAUNDICE: REMEDY 1

J¡.uNorc¡: Reue¡y 2
J¡.uNorc¡: Rpueoy 3
LoosE MoTIoNS oF BowELS

Low BLooD PRESSURE

MASSAGE OIL/MAKING oF
MISCARRIAGE: REMEDY I

Mtscennnce: Rgvgov2
PARALYSIS

Pnes; neueov I
Pnes: neueny 2
Srouecgwonvs
TOoTHACHE

WHITE sPcfs oN SKIN/LEUCODEMA

AppnNnx VII
CLASSIFICATION oF SPIRITUAL ILLNESSES

ASRAT
JHAPTA
DnreNo wAZIFA

ASEB

MAJNUN
G¿na¿¡g RNo uyrHopolgsrs oF MATNUN

MADZUB
GHAIB

Appn¡¡nx VIII
CH¡nr or NUMERTcAL coRRESpoNDENces oF ARABIc LETTERs

Gr,ossEny

Bmltocnaprry

Lrsr oF FrcuREs
FIGURE 4. 1: DIAGRAM OF SITES WHERE SPIRIT BEINGS EXIST AT THE BA.çr/
FIGURE 6. I : DIVINATION SQUARE

FTcuRe 6.2: DIVINATIoN SQUARE
Flcune 6.3 : DrvrNATroN seuARE
Flcune 6.4: DrvrNATroN seuARE
Frcunp, 6.5: DrvrNATroN seuARE
Frcune 6.6: DrvrNATroN seuARE
Frcune 6.7: DTvINATToN seuARE
FIGURE 7. 1 : HOUSEHOLD TALISMAN
FIGURE 7,2; PULEETA

FIGURE 7.3: PULEETA

302
302
302
302
302
302
302
303
303
303
303
303
304
304
3M
3M
3M
3M
3M
305
305
305
305

305
305
305
306
307
307
307
309
310
310

311
311

312

3t7

REFERENCE PAGE
131

r76
t76
177
177
r78
t78
t79
203
219
1)1

1V



T--

ABSTRACT

This thesis examines the nature of the mystical complex of faqirs who live in North

India. Faqirs are Muslim mystics who regularly engage in va¡ious mystical and

ascetic practices. I argue that afaqir's mystical complex derives from his concern to

express mystical mastery. My focus on faqirs' mystical mastery draws attention to

their engagement with the spirit world which informs and shapes their worldview

and practices. My ethnography of faqirs' mystical mastery is based on my fieldwork

at the thirteenth century Muslim shrine of Nizamuddin Auliya.

I examine how faqirs incorporate various kinds of mystical mastery in their every

day lives. I explore how faqirs' mystical practices are ways of expressing mystical

mastery. A faqir's mystical practices are shown to underpin his concern with

personal autonomy, power and existential control. Afaqir's mystical practices also

underscore his associations with various spirit beings. My analysis seeks to

highlight the experiential dimension of faqirs' mystical mastery which is

intrinsically linked to the spirit world. In so doing, I reveal the nexus between

faqirs' religious imagination and experience. I also demonstrate that a faqir's

relation with spirit beings is on going and plays a crucial part in shaping his mystical

identity.

As I will show, faqirs' mystical practices are complemented by their various

physical and intuitive perceptions which frame their experience of mystical mastery.

My analysis steers away from more traditional accounts of Islamic mysticism which

tend to focus on a mystic's attempt towards achieving mystical union with the

Divine other, to an exploration of a faqir's existential struggle for power and

personal autonomy. My investigations of the every day lives of faqirs at the

Nizamuddin shrine provide insightful trajectories for exploring these themes and

offering a different appro ach for examining Indian faqir s.

vlll


