

SACRED WORLDS

AN ANALYSIS OF MYSTICAL MASTERY OF NORTH INDIAN FAQIRS

ARTHUR SANIOTIS

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

Department of Anthropology Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Adelaide University February 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

LIST OF FIGURES	v
LIST OF PLATES	v
LIST OF MAPS	VI
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	VII
ABSTRACT	VIII

CHAPTER ONE : SACRED COSMOS: DOMAINS OF MYSTICAL MASTERY	<u>(</u> 1
METHODOLOGY	2
ETHNOGRAPHY OF NIZAMUDDIN SHRINE AND BASTI	7
THE BASTI	9
SUFISM: HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF FAQIRS IN INDIA	10
THEORETICAL ISSUES: ANTHROPOLOGICAL APPROACHES OF SUFISM	14
INTERSUBJECTIVE DOMAINS OF MASTERY	16
STRATEGIES FOR REAUTHORING THE SELF	19
CONCEPTIONS OF THE "OTHER"	21
STRUCTURE OF THESIS	25
CHAPTER TWO: MYSTICAL IDENTITIES AND AMBIGUOUS BODIES	29
INTRODUCTION	29
A PARADOXICAL DOMAIN	31
MYSTERIOUS WAYS	33
STRIKING BODIES: FAQIR AND CHISTI PIR	36
PROLOGUES INTO VISCERAL DOMAINS: ANDROGYNISING THE FIELD-WORKER	39
ANDROGYNOUS DIMENSIONS	40
JUST LIKE A WOMAN: JOURNEYS INTO ALTERITY	42
ROSARY AND STAFF: EXCESSIVE SYMBOLS AND ONTOLOGICAL POSSIBILITIES	44
THE "JALALI" FAQIR AND THE "JAMALI" CHISTI PIR	47
THE "INVISIBLE" FAQIR AND VISIBLE CHISTI PIR: MARGINAL IDENTITIES AND ELUSIVE BEINGS	51
THE KINASTHETICS OF AMBIGUITY AND BEAUTY	53
PERIPHERAL WORLDS	55
CONCLUSION	58

CHAPTER THREE: ATTAINING THE MYSTICAL BODY: EXPLORA	TIONS IN
SENSUOUS AWARENESS	60
INTRODUCTION	60
"HERE! LOOK AT MY BODY"	62
NAFS: REQUIEM OF THE BODY	63
Khalwat and the sequestering of the self	68
TEXTURES OF FASTING	73
I FEEL WORDS IN MY BODY	75
AN ENCHANTED LANDSCAPE: SENSUOUS AWARENESS IN SACRED DOMAINS	82
VISION	90
Тоисн	93
TASTE	95
Smell	96
HEARING	99
Conclusion	102

CHAPTER FOUR: JOURNEYS INTO IMAGINING: MYSTERIOUS BEINGS ANDAMBIGUOUS WORLDS103

3

INTRODUCTION	103
TYPES OF SPIRIT BEINGS: THE SAINTS	105
THE JINN	110
Power and prejudice: appropriation of Hindu symbols in the moral universe Nizamuddin <i>basti</i>	OF THE 116
CONTESTING THE SPIRITS: SOCIAL CHANGE, FEAR, AND RE-NEGOTIATING THE BASTI	
LIFE-WORLD	121
THE SHRINE AS MORAL UNIVERSE: AMBIGUOUS SPIRITS AND SACRED DOMAINS	134
CONCLUSION	138

CHAPTER FIVE: TALES OF MASTERY: MUWAKIL IN FAQIRS' RELIGIOUS

IMAGINATION	140
INTRODUCTION	140
MUWAKIL	141
BIOGRAPHY OF BABA ALI	150
SPEAKING WITH MUWAKIL	153
BIOGRAPHY OF AHMAD SHAH	156
CONCLUSION	160

CHAPTER SIX: MAINTAINING THE MYSTIQUE: THE UNVEILING OF	
STRANGE ORACLES	162
INTRODUCTION	162
STRANGE ORACLES	164
INTERPRETING HIDDEN DOMAINS	169
DIVINATION AS MYSTICAL MASTERY: DIVINATION APPROACHES OF TWO FAQIRS: BABA ALI'S	
DIVINATION APPROACH	173
NEEMA	174
NEEMA'S SECOND VISIT	180
MUSLIM MAN	182
NAZIM BABA'S DIVINATION APPROACH	183
FIVE PEOPLE	185
ANALYSIS OF BABA ALI'S AND NAZIM BABA'S DIVINATION APPROACHES	187
CONCLUSION	191

CHAPTER SEVEN: PULEETA: ICONIC REPRESENTATIONS OF THE INNER

AND OUTER COSMOS	193
INTRODUCTION	193
NATURAL AND SUPERNATURAL AFFLICTIONS: THEORY OF ILLNESS AND CURE	196
EXORCISM RITUAL ONE	213
EXORCISM RITUAL TWO	214
SYMBOLISM OF PULEETA: INVOKING THE SACRED	216
THE COSMIC UNFOLDING OF NUMERALS	232
THE BREATH AND WIND (AIR) AS CARRIERS OF MIND	242
SACRED TIME IN ILLO TEMPORE: THE BATTLE BETWEEN GOOD AND EVIL	245
CONCLUSION	248

CHAPTER EIGHT: SPEAKING WITH THE SAINTS: HUKM AS A CREATIVE SOURCE OF FAQIRS' MYSTICAL EXPRESSION 250 250 INTRODUCTION HUKM: THE EMBODIMENT OF THE INVISIBLE IN THE VISIBLE 253 257 SOCIAL CONTEXT OF NARA 258 NARA: MYSTICAL EXPRESSION AND THE RUPTURING OF BEING "USNE PIYAR KA IZHAR KIYA:" GESTURE AS THE UNFOLDMENT OF DIVINE TRUTH 264 266 SALAMI KARNA: MYSTICAL GESTURES AS EXPRESSIONS OF HUKM 266 AANA: ("TO COME")

BEKARAREE ("AGITATION" "INTENSE DESIRE") DEKHO ("TO SEE") AAMNE-SAAMNE ("FACE TO FACE") SHIKAYAT ("TO COMPLAIN") HAQIQAT IZHAR KARNA ("TO SHOW THE TRUTH") UDASI ("SADNESS" "MELANCHOLY") SUNNLAR AND SHUKRIYA ("TO LISTEN" AND "THANKFULNESS") DUA ("PRAYER") SOCH ("TO THINK") CREATIVE EXPRESSION AND MYSTICAL MASTERY CONCLUSION	267 270 271 272 273 274 276 278 280 282 282 284
CHAPTER NINE: DOMAINS OF MASTERY	286
APPENDIX I The shrine of Nizamuddin Auliya	292 292
APPENDIX II Khijli mosque	293 293
Appendix III Tomb of Amir Khosrau	293 293
<u>Appendix IV</u> Divine Attributes (<i>asmā ul-husna</i>)	295 295
APPENDIX V Taxonomy of spirit beings Jann Pari Laila maimuna Laila malika Khwaja khijr hayat Qawiz/kawiz Chinal Marid Ifrit Chalawa Bhatakti atma Mahakali <i>Ghul</i>	296 296 296 296 296 296 297 297 297 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 298
APPENDIX VI PHARMACOPEIA ASHAKTI/WEAKNESS: REMEDY 1 ASHAKTI/WEAKNESS: REMEDY 2 BODY ACHES/STIFFNESS: REMEDY 1 BODY ACHES/STIFFNESS: REMEDY 2 BODY ACHES/STIFFNESS: REMEDY 3 BOILS BROKEN BONES CIRCULATION	300 300 301 300 301 301 301 301 301 301

Cold/Cough: Remedy 1	302
COLD/COUGH: REMEDY 2	302
Cold/cough: Remedy 3	302
CONSTIPATION	302
DIABETES: REMEDY 1	302
DIABETES: REMEDY 2	302
ERECTION/PROLONGED	302
HAIR STRENGTHENER	303
IMPOTENCY	303
JAUNDICE: REMEDY 1	303
JAUNDICE: REMEDY 2	303
JAUNDICE: REMEDY 3	303
LOOSE MOTIONS OF BOWELS	304
LOW BLOOD PRESSURE	304
MASSAGE OIL/MAKING OF	304
MISCARRIAGE: REMEDY 1	304
MISCARRIAGE: REMEDY 2	304
PARALYSIS	304
PILES: REMEDY 1	304
PILES: REMEDY 2	305
Stomach worms	305
Тоотнасне	305
WHITE SPOTS ON SKIN/LEUCODEMA	305

APPENDIX VII	305
CLASSIFICATION OF SPIRITUAL ILLNESSES	305
ASRAT	305
JHAPTA	306
DIET AND WAZIFA	307
ASEB	307
Majnun	307
GARHAN AND MYTHOPOIESIS OF MAJNUN	309
MADZUB	310
GHAIB	310

APPENDIX VIII	311
CHART OF NUMERICAL CORRESPONDENCES OF ARABIC LETTERS	311
GLOSSARY	312

BIBLIOGRAPHY

3	1	7

ABSTRACT

This thesis examines the nature of the mystical complex of *faqirs* who live in North India. *Faqirs* are Muslim mystics who regularly engage in various mystical and ascetic practices. I argue that a *faqir's* mystical complex derives from his concern to express mystical mastery. My focus on *faqirs'* mystical mastery draws attention to their engagement with the spirit world which informs and shapes their worldview and practices. My ethnography of *faqirs'* mystical mastery is based on my fieldwork at the thirteenth century Muslim shrine of Nizamuddin Auliya.

I examine how *faqirs* incorporate various kinds of mystical mastery in their every day lives. I explore how *faqirs*' mystical practices are ways of expressing mystical mastery. A *faqir*'s mystical practices are shown to underpin his concern with personal autonomy, power and existential control. A *faqir*'s mystical practices also underscore his associations with various spirit beings. My analysis seeks to highlight the experiential dimension of *faqirs*' mystical mastery which is intrinsically linked to the spirit world. In so doing, I reveal the nexus between *faqirs*' religious imagination and experience. I also demonstrate that a *faqir*'s relation with spirit beings is on going and plays a crucial part in shaping his mystical identity.

As I will show, *faqirs*' mystical practices are complemented by their various physical and intuitive perceptions which frame their experience of mystical mastery. My analysis steers away from more traditional accounts of Islamic mysticism which tend to focus on a mystic's attempt towards achieving mystical union with the Divine other, to an exploration of a *faqir's* existential struggle for power and personal autonomy. My investigations of the every day lives of *faqirs* at the Nizamuddin shrine provide insightful trajectories for exploring these themes and offering a different approach for examining Indian *faqirs*.